
Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906
 

 

 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81                Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                     e-mail: corporate@ugvcl.com 

P.R No.320023 
RFQ No.43958  

 
TENDER NOTICE NO.:    07    /2017-2018                                  
SUB: - Open Tender for the work of Transformer Earthing on Agriculture Feeder Under 
Suigam S/Dn of  DO Radhanpur, UGVCL.                   
(1) Estimated Cost.- RS. 5,00,000.00  

(2) Earnest Money Deposit:- Rs.       5,000.00 in form of Demand Draft of nationalized bank 

(3) Security Deposit :- 5% of Order Value  

(4) Last Date & Time of Receiving 
of Tender:- Date:-10-07-2017 Time upto 16.00 PM 

(5) Date & Time of Opening of 
Tender.(If Possible) Date:-11-07-2017 Time at 16.00 PM.  

(6) Type of tender Open  

(7) Tender Fee :- 
(Non Refundable) Rs.  500.00  

(8) Receipt No. & Date. No. Dt. 

(9) Time Limit:- 12 Months.  

 
 
     Supdt. A/C (Exp)           Executive Engineer, 
UGVCL, DO, Radhanpur      UGVCL, DO, Radhanpur 
Issued to:- 
___________________________________  
___________________________________  
___________________________________  
 
(To be filled in by the Tenderer) 
1) Tender Fee Rs.___________________________ 
2) EMD paid vice Rs. No.____________________ Date ___________________  
 

(Signature of Tenderer with rubber stamp) 
Note:-Tender must be send by Speed Post/RPAD only and tender fee should be  paid 

during office hours in this office.  



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906
 

 

 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81                Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                     e-mail: corporate@ugvcl.com 

S C H E D U L E: ‘B’  
 

SUB: - Open Tender for the work of Transformer Earthing on Agriculture Feeder Under 
Suigam S/Dn of  DO Radhanpur, UGVCL. 
 

Sr 
No Description Qty Unit Rate Amt 

1. 

Erection of CI Plate or Coil type earthing of 
Transformer on Agriculture Feeders:. 
 
Each earth terminal shall be provided by gigging 
a pit of 1800 mm x 600 mm x 600 mm. The pit 
shall be at least 900 mm far from the nearest 
pole. The contractor shall lower the earthing 
Coil/CI plate providing by the company to the 
pit and make connection through to pit the 
terminal of  Transformer Body and Neutral 
point. The pit will be filled in by alternate layers 
of wood charcoal and salt cubes each of 30 cms 
till the 1500 mm from bottam. Remaining 300 
mm shall be refilled by earth dug out. 
 
Note: 
The contractor shall have to provide wood charcoal (5 kg), 
salt cubes (5 kg) and sundries materials (like clainp to fix 
rigid PVC pipe & GI wire and Round lug to connect GI wire 
to the Transformer Body and Neutral point) on his own. 
The remaining materials like earth lead GI wire, Rigid PVC 
pipe & CI Earthing Plate/Coil shall be provide by the 
company. 

1428 Nos. 350 499800.00 

G. Total 499800.00 
 
I/We here by agree to carry out above works at the rates ________% above/Below. 
 
 
______________ 
Contractor’s Sign 

Executive Engineer, UGVCL, 
DO, Radhanpur. 



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906
 

 

 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81                Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                     e-mail: corporate@ugvcl.com 

GENERAL INSTRUCTION TO TENDERERS 
 
Sealed Tenders are invited for the work of Open Tender for the work of Transformer Earthing on Agriculture 
Feeder Under Suigam S/Dn of  DO Radhanpur, from the contractors/firms who have executed works of similar 
nature and magnitude successfully and who are registered under appropriate class.  
 

Tender documents are in two bids system i.e. “Technical Bid” and “Price Bid”.  
 

A. Technical bid is to be submitted in a separate sealed envelope and supper scribing the envelope as 
“Technical Bid”. Technical bid should be submitted with documents as under, failing which tender is 
liable for rejection.  

B. Solvency certificate issued from any Nationalized Bank amounting to sum equivalent of estimated 
cost(Minimum 10.0 Lacs)  

C. Separate EPF code No. allotted by RPFC & Last Six month of current year EPF Challan paid copy is 
required.  

D. Latest income tax clearance certificate.  
E. Service tax registration number. 
F. Vendor registration from Corporate Office as per Class-B & above. 
G. Group Insurance copy of the insurance policy of the insured laborer’s under W.C. Act. 
H. Experience certificate as per requirement for Transformer Earthing on Agriculture Feeder by authorized 

officer of Distribution Company more than three years experience. 
I. Details of equipments available with the tendered.  
J. Electrical contractor license as a when required.  
K. Tools & tackle Certificate.  
L. At least Rs. 10 Lacs turn over required in bank Statement.  
M. Proof regarding payment of Tender Fee and EMD. The above supplementary documents should be 

submitted in form of attested true copies.  
N. Note: the rates are exclusive of nut bolt. 

 
O. The Price bid (schedule-B) should be submitted online only and not to submit price bid physically form. This 

is mandatory if price bids submitted in physically form same will not be open and only online submitted 
price bid will be considered for evaluation.  

2.3 Both “Technical” and” EMD Receipt No. should be submitted in one common envelope super scribing the 
name of the work and tender opening date etc.  

1 Earnest money deposit of Rs. 5000 should be deposited in cash or submitted in form of Demand Draft in 
favor of UTTAR GUJARAT VIJ COMPANY LIMITED drawn on any scheduled Bank, payable at Radhanpur 

2 Bidders should complete the tender documents in all respects and they are to be signed with Company’s 
Seal on all pages.  

3 The bidders shall submit their offer without any deviations in general terms and conditions of the contract 
or in Technical specification/items. Tenders of such departing may also be rejected. Incomplete and 
conditional tenders shall not be considered.  

4 UTTAR GUJARAT VIJ COM.LTD. Reserves the right to split up the work covered in the scope of this contract 
amongst more than one contractor.  

5 The rates shall be quoted both in words and figures as per unit specified in schedule-‘B’ and it should be 
sticker by the transparent cello tape. In case of any discrepancy between the rates quoted in words & 



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906
 

 

 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81                Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                     e-mail: corporate@ugvcl.com 

figures, rate quoted in words will prevail.  
6 Intending bidders should submit their tenders after studying all tenders documents carefully and visiting the 

site for satisfying themselves of actual site conditions, location and accessibility of site and nature, extent of 
the work involved etc. Submission of tenders implies that bidders have obtained all necessary.  

7 Information and other data required for executing the work. No claim for extra charges on account Of any 
misunderstanding or otherwise will be allowed.  

8 All approaches to the site shall be in the scope of bidders.  
9 Bidders will not be allowed to give sub-contract of the works awarded to him for any, reasons what so ever 

without permission of the Engineer-in charge.  
10 In the experience certificate, contractor has to furnish the details of similar works executed by him along 

with the list of equipment, tools and tackles and manpower available with him along with the details of the 
same, which he intends to deploy on site of the work. 

13  After opening of “Technical bid” no revised price bid from any bidders will be accepted. 
14 Price quoted shall be firm, till overall completion of the work, under contract and there will not be any price 

escalation.  
15 Date of opening of “Price Bid” will be intimated later on to those Bidders who are qualified in technical bid. 

“Price bid” of only qualifying bidders on the basis of Technical bid shall only be opened. Price of bidders, who 
are not qualified technically as per requirement of technical bid shall not be opened.  

16 Offers shall be valid for the period of 120 days from the date of opening of price bid. Tenders shall not 
withdraw tenders during the validity period, failing which their EMD shall be forfeited during the said period 
of 120 days.  

17  Bolts & nuts of appropriate size and quality will be supplied by the UGVCL Compaly.  
18  Cement will be issued as per Company existing rates.  
19 Materials will be issued strictly as per requirement & not in lot  
20 Concrete slabs will be supplied from our store.  
21 “0.50 “ps. Per cu ft will be paid below the 2 feet or ground level for the rocky soil against the certificate of 

Dy. Engineer in charge/verification by concern D.E. tech of Radhanpur Division. 
22 Due care should be taken while doing the work, If any accident will occurred to your employee/personal 

while working than it will be your responsibility. Company will not be responsible for payment of any claims 
due to such accident.  

23 Contractor should observe labour laws as per prevailing rules of Govt. of Gujarat.  
24 Tree Branches should be trimmed such a way that distance of nearby conductor and trimmed branch must 

remain 5’ Horizontal and 5’ vertically.  
25 Pin binding of Pin Insulator must be with double strand of conductor. 
26 Each and every shackle pole must be re jumpered with formation of ‘D’.  
27 Old material removed from line (If any) must be credited in Divn. Store.  
28 All tools, tackles used in maintenance will be provided by contractor.  
29 Transportation of labour for the work should be done by contractor.  
30 If necessary order of one S/Dn. will be transferred to other S/Dn. depending upon requirement of UGVCL. 
31  The clearance as per I.E rules must be maintained.  
32 For any dispute jurisdiction of legal will be at Radhanpur. 
33 If the Tenderer/Bidder/Contractor would stand lowest while opening of the tender, He will be intimated by 

the competent authority with separate letter & will have to provide their skilled Labours gang within week 
time & He would have to report in written through respective SDO. Otherwise Second lowest bidder will be 
given chance at the rate of lowest-1.  



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 
 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906
 

 

 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81                Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                     e-mail: corporate@ugvcl.com 

34 The contractor should have to keep permanently skilled Labours gang in respective Sub-Division for each 
annual order. If Concern SDO will report that Erection Work is delayed due to non-availability of skilled 
labour , penalty will be deducted a per rules.  

35 All the works shall be carried out as per specifications attached with the tender and relevant Indian Standard 
issued by Bureau Indian Standards. All materials procured should be confirming to relevant Indian Standard 
issued by Bureau of Indian Standard.  

36 Tenders, who do not fulfill all or any of the conditions of the tender of incomplete in any respect, are liable 
to rejection.  

37 UTTAR GUJARAT VIJ COMPANY LTD, reserves the right to reject any or all Tenders without assigning any 
reason thereof.  

38 Income Tax at prevailing Rate will be deducted as per Income tax Act.  
39 The rates are inclusive of PF and all other State/Central Government taxes, cess and levies but exclusive of 

service tax. Service tax prevailing rate, if applicable will be reimbursed by UGVCL on production of Service 
tax paid Challan.  

40 Any Change in rate of Service tax shall be entertained during contractual period of Contract.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature of contractor Executive Engineer 
With seal    UGVCL, Radhanpur 
 
 
 


